UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MONITORING ADOLESCENT
MOBILE APPLICATION (MAMA)
USING GPS-ASSISTED LOCATION
SERVICES

MUHAMMAD IKMAL BIN ROZZAMAN

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(Hons.)
INFORMATION SYSTEMS ENGINEERING

JANUARY 2017



STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD IKMAL BIN ROZZAMAN
2014779801

JANUARY 3, 2017



ABSTRACT

This project is about Mobile Application Development of Monitoring Adolescent
Mobile Application (MAMA) using GPS-Assisted Location Services. Data gathering
done through observation and survey on stakeholder which are parents and
adolescent. It has been discovered that most parents in Malaysia usually are working
and face a hard time monitoring their adolescent location due to busy with work, so
not all time they can monitor their adolescent location when they are outside. Besides
that, the adolescent abduction cases are continuously increasing. This is particularly
worrying parents to allow their adolescent out of the house. These is also a risk factor
for the parent in child abduction because there’s no decent method to minimize the
issue. Normally parents use a social media application as a method for tracking and
monitoring their adolescent. From these findings, it clearly shows that most parents
in Malaysia currently does not have a very good method for monitoring their
adolescent. Thus, this project is planned to develop a mobile application that
provides some features which include location tracking, group, chat group, private
message, geofence, help alert and other more features. There are four (4) phases in
order to achieve these objectives. Phases of this project are planning and
requirements gathering, analysis, design, and development. The raw data obtained
from those requirements gathering technique was analyzed using CRUD analysis
technique. A list of use cases was produced and be visualized using UML diagrams.
The use cases and domain class diagram were documented in the Software
Requirement Specification (SRS). While the system design and structures were
documented in the Software Design Documentation (SDD). From this project, it will
benefit the parent and adolescent in Malaysia in terms of monitoring their adolescent
using this application. The future recommendation for the project are improves the
security, available for other platform, adding push notification for other features and
make available on offline help alert.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Aim

Obijectives

Project Scope

Project Significance
Anticipated Results
Project Report Outline
Chapter Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

Adolescent

2.1.1 Cases involving adolescent

2.1.2 The importance of monitoring adolescent
Overview of Android

2.2.1 Android History

2.2.2 Android Architecture

Overview of Location-based Service (LBS)

Vi

PAGE

Vi

Xi

Xii

oA A A A W W R

10
12
13
14
15
16



2.4

2.5
2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.3.1 LBS Components and Service Process
Architecture of LBS

2.4.1 LBS Application

2.4.2 LBS Middleware

2.4.3 Core LBS Features

Android Location API

Location Providers

2.6.1 GPS

2.6.2 A-GPS

2.6.3 Comparison of positioning techniques
Google Maps

2.7.1 Geofencing

Database

2.8.1 SQL.ite Database

2.8.2 Firebase

2.8.3 Comparison between SQL.ite and Firebase
Related Works

2.9.1 Comparison features with the Existing Mobile Application

2.10 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4
3.5

Introduction

Waterfall Model

3.2.1 Planning and Requirements Gathering Phase
3.2.2 Analysis Phase

3.2.3 Design Phase

3.2.4 Development Phase

Hardware and Software Requirement for the Project
Project Timeline

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase
4.1.1 Gather and Analysis Requirement

vii

17
17
18
18
18
20
20
21
21
21
22
23
24
24
24
25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
32
32
33
34
34

36
36



	MONITORING ADOLESCENT MOBILE APPLICATION (MAMA) USING GPS-ASSISTED LOCATION SERVICES
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Aim
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Project Scope
	1.6 Project Significance
	1.7 Anticipated Results
	1.8 Project Report Outline
	1.9 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Adolescent
	2.1.1 Cases involving adolescent
	2.1.2 The importance of monitoring adolescent

	2.2 Overview of Android
	2.2.1 Android History
	2.2.2 Android Architecture

	2.3 Overview of Location-based Service (LBS)
	2.3.1 LBS Components and Service Process

	2.4 Architecture of LBS
	2.5 Android Location API
	2.6 Location Providers
	2.7 Google Maps
	2.7.1 Geofencing

	2.8 Database
	2.9 Related Works
	2.10 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Waterfall Model
	3.2.1 Planning and Requirements Gathering Phase
	3.2.2 Analysis Phase
	3.2.3 Design Phase
	3.2.4 Development Phase

	3.3 Hardware and Software Requirement for the Project
	3.4 Project Timeline
	3.5 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase
	4.1.1 Gather and Analysis Requirement

	4.2 Use Case Diagram
	4.3 Use Case Description
	4.4 Design Phase
	4.4.1 Three-Layer Architecture Diagram
	4.4.2 Design Class Diagram
	4.4.3 Multilayer Diagram
	4.4.4 System Interface

	4.5 Development Phase
	4.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION
	5.1 Project Conclusion
	5.2 Project Limitations
	5.3 Future Work Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



