UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MONITORING ADOLESCENT MOBILE APPLICATION (MAMA) USING GPS-ASSISTED LOCATION SERVICES

MUHAMMAD IKMAL BIN ROZZAMAN

BACHELOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (Hons.) INFORMATION SYSTEMS ENGINEERING

JANUARY 2017

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD IKMAL BIN ROZZAMAN 2014779801

JANUARY 3, 2017

ABSTRACT

This project is about Mobile Application Development of Monitoring Adolescent Mobile Application (MAMA) using GPS-Assisted Location Services. Data gathering done through observation and survey on stakeholder which are parents and adolescent. It has been discovered that most parents in Malaysia usually are working and face a hard time monitoring their adolescent location due to busy with work, so not all time they can monitor their adolescent location when they are outside. Besides that, the adolescent abduction cases are continuously increasing. This is particularly worrying parents to allow their adolescent out of the house. These is also a risk factor for the parent in child abduction because there's no decent method to minimize the issue. Normally parents use a social media application as a method for tracking and monitoring their adolescent. From these findings, it clearly shows that most parents in Malaysia currently does not have a very good method for monitoring their adolescent. Thus, this project is planned to develop a mobile application that provides some features which include location tracking, group, chat group, private message, geofence, help alert and other more features. There are four (4) phases in order to achieve these objectives. Phases of this project are planning and requirements gathering, analysis, design, and development. The raw data obtained from those requirements gathering technique was analyzed using CRUD analysis technique. A list of use cases was produced and be visualized using UML diagrams. The use cases and domain class diagram were documented in the Software Requirement Specification (SRS). While the system design and structures were documented in the Software Design Documentation (SDD). From this project, it will benefit the parent and adolescent in Malaysia in terms of monitoring their adolescent using this application. The future recommendation for the project are improves the security, available for other platform, adding push notification for other features and make available on offline help alert.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Aim	3
1.4	Objectives	4
1.5	Project Scope	4
1.6	Project Significance	4
1.7	Anticipated Results	4
1.8	Project Report Outline	5
1.9	Chapter Summary	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Adolescent	9
	2.1.1 Cases involving adolescent	10
	2.1.2 The importance of monitoring adolescent	12
2.2	Overview of Android	13
	2.2.1 Android History	14
	2.2.2 Android Architecture	15
2.3	Overview of Location-based Service (LBS)	16

	2.3.1 LBS Components and Service Process	17
2.4	Architecture of LBS	17
	2.4.1 LBS Application	18
	2.4.2 LBS Middleware	18
	2.4.3 Core LBS Features	18
2.5	Android Location API	20
2.6	Location Providers	20
	2.6.1 GPS	21
	2.6.2 A-GPS	21
	2.6.3 Comparison of positioning techniques	21
2.7	Google Maps	22
	2.7.1 Geofencing	23
2.8	Database	24
	2.8.1 SQLite Database	24
	2.8.2 Firebase	24
	2.8.3 Comparison between SQLite and Firebase	25
2.9	Related Works	26
	2.9.1 Comparison features with the Existing Mobile Application	27
2.10	Chapter Summary	28

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	29
3.2	Waterfall Model	30
	3.2.1 Planning and Requirements Gathering Phase	31
	3.2.2 Analysis Phase	32
	3.2.3 Design Phase	32
	3.2.4 Development Phase	32
3.3	Hardware and Software Requirement for the Project	33
3.4	Project Timeline	34
3.5	Chapter Summary	34

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Requirement Gathering and Analysis Phase	36
	4.1.1 Gather and Analysis Requirement	36